PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC	08/29/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Heat Transfer Products Group, LLC		
Street Address:	201 Thomas French Drive		
City:	Scottsboro		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35769		

Name:	HTPG, Inc.
Street Address:	201 Thomas French Drive
City:	Scottsboro
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35769

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5551507	
Patent Number:	5575158	
Patent Number:	5715889	
Patent Number:	5380048	
Patent Number:	6125652	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)558-5700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312 558-6352

Email: lkonrath@winston.com

PATENT

REEL: 026837 FRAME: 0951

00 5551507

CH \$200,00

501644312

Correspondent Name: Laura Konrath
Address Line 1: 35 W Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 85452-9

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laura Konrath

Total Attachments: 3

source=heatrelease#page1.tif source=heatrelease#page2.tif source=heatrelease#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026837 FRAME: 0952

PATENT RELEASE

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Patent Security Agreement dated July 9, 2010 between **Heat Transfer Products Group, LLC** and **HTPG, Inc.** (collectively, "Borrowers," and each individually, "Borrower") and **Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC** ("Agent"), each Borrower granted to Agent a continuing security interest in all of such Borrower's right, title, and interest in and to the following (collectively, "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all of its patents and patent intellectual property licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u>;
- (b) all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Borrowers against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent or any patent exclusively licensed under any intellectual property license, including the right to receive damages, or right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any patent intellectual property license; and

WHEREAS, the security interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on July 16, 2010 at Reel 024686, Frame 0854.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Agent hereby releases its security interest in the Patent Collateral and hereby authorizes Borrowers to record this Patent Release with the PTO.

Executed as of this 29th day of August, 2011.

Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company

By:

Name:

Title:

ANTHORISES SURVETED

L# 1419727 v.2

STATE OF North Carolina)
COUNTY OF Mecklewburg) ss:)
officer, personally appeared <u>leter Description</u> of Wells Fargo representative, being authorized to do so, e	O11, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned the free who was a constant of the purposes of said entities as such officer, effective as of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and official seal.
	Notary Public Carla B Maldonado
	Notary Public Carla B Maldo Nada
CARLA B MALDONADO	My commission expires 77-7-2012

NOTARY PUBLIC
MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NC
My Commission Expires 11-7-2012

L#1419727 v.2

SCHEDULE I

Patents

Title	Country	Serial#	Patent Number	Expiration
FINNED HEAT EXCHANGER SUPPORT SYSTEM	United States of America	08/405,593	5551507	2015
REFRIGERATION DEFROST CYCLES	United States of America	08/318,214	5575158	2014
HEAT EXCHANGER AND THE METHOD FOR PRODUCING SAME	United States of America	08/643,336	5715889	2016
TUBE JOINT	United States of America	07/931,852	5,380,048	2012
APPARATUS FOR MINIMIZING REFRIGERANT USAGE	United States of America	09/384,964	6,125,652	2019

L# 1419727 v.2

PATENT REEL: 026837 FRAME: 0955

RECORDED: 08/31/2011